U.S. PTO 12/588695 10/23/2009

FORM PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE

Patent and Trademark Office



10,23,09

PATENTS OI To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached document.

103579197

1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Melvin Dean TERRY
2.	Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
	INTELLIPORT CORPORATION 20012 101 ST Place, NE Bothell, WA 98011 (a Washington corporation)
3.	Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date(s): October 9, 2009
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. This document is being filed after filing of the application:
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: STAAS & HALSEY LLP Our Docket: 2128.1002 Attention: Gregory W. Harper 1201 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005 12588695
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) (\$ 40.00 per Patent or Application in Assignment) ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
8.	Deposit Account No.: 19-3935 (Any underpayment is authorized to be charged to this Deposit Account)(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	gory W. Harper, Reg. No. 55,248 ne of Person Signing Mregsing October 23, 2009 Signature Date
·	Total number of pages including cover sheet: ਹੈ
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

10/26/2009 LNGUYEN1 00000036 12588695 84 FC:3931 40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 023446 FRAME: 0460

Docket No.: 2128.1002 (Worldwide Rights)

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

S&H 07/00

WHEREAS:

Melvin Dean TERRY 3700 S. Westport Avenue, No. 2850, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57106 U.S.A.

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled STACK AXLE ASSEMBLY AND TRANSPORTERS HAVING THE SAME, the invention having been described in <u>Not Claimed</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), and for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed on even date herewith or, if not so executed, was:

• •	of the office states was executed on even date herewith or,
not so executed, was: (a) executed on (b) filed on October 23, 2009	(insert date of execution of application, if not concurrent)
Serial no.	Any registered attorney of STAAS & HALSEY LLP, 1201 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20005 (202/434-1500) is hereby authorized To insert in (b) the specified data, when known.
WHEREAS:	
Intelliport Corporation 20012 101 st Place, NE Bothell, WA 98011 (a Washington cor	poration)

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said Invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, their lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said Invention by patent application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this Invention to ASSIGNEE, their lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon their request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Invention and any application and Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or their legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Invention and any application and Letters Patent and equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 023446 FRAME: 0461 IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersigned inventor have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated below.

Melvin Dearn Erry

PATENT REEL: 023446 FRAME: 0462

RECORDED: 10/23/2009